Public Document Pack

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held on
Thursday, 1st May, 2014
at 1.30 pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar J Bentley A Castle R Finnigan
M Coulson R Wood

C Gruen

J Hardy

J McKenna

(Chair)

C Towler

P Truswell

Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall

Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

SITE VISIT LETTER

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have
been identified on the agenda

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Pudsey

Pudsey

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

MINUTES - 3RD APRIL 2014

To confirm as a correct record, the Minutes of the
previous meeting held on 3 April 2014.

(Copy attached)

DISCHARGE CONDITION APPLICATION
14/00720/COND RELATED TO PLANNING
APPROVAL APPLICATION NUMBER
06/01130/FU — RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
FOR 164 HOUSES AND APARTMENTS AT
CEMETERY ROAD, PUDSEY, LS28 7HH

To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer
which seeks approval of the landscaping plan and
discharge the condition in respect of Application
No. 06/01130/FU residential development for 164
Houses and Apartments at Cemetery Road,
Pudsey, LS28 7HH.

(Report attached)

APPLICATION 14/01245/FU: CHANGE OF USE
OF OUTBUILDING TO ICE CREAM
SHOP/PARLOUR AT 173 SMALEWELL ROAD
PUDSEY, LS28 8HT

To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer
which sets out details of an application for the
change of use of outbuildings to Ice Cream Shop/
Parlour at 173 Smalewell Road, Pudsey, LS28
8HT (Application No. 14/01245/FU)

(Report attached)

11 -
18

19 -
26

27 -
34



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

10

Otley and
Yeadon

Hyde Park
and
Woodhouse

APPLICATION NUMBER 14/01096/FU -
CHANGE OF USE TO BETTING SHOP
(A2),INSTALLATION OF NEW SHOP FRONT,
TWO AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSER
UNITS,ONE SATELLITE DISH AND ONE TV
AERIAL AT 7 CLIFFE COURT, YEADON LS19
7YU AND APPLICATION NUMBER
14/01094/ADV — ONE INTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED FASCIA SIGN AND ONE NON-
ILLUMINATED PROJECTING SIGN AT 7 CLIFFE
COURT, YEADON LS19 7YU

To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer
which sets out details of an application for the
change of use to betting shop (A2), installation of
new shop front, two air conditioning condenser
units, one satellite dish and one TV aerial at 7
Cliffe Court, Yeadon LS19 7YU (Application
number 14/01096/FU) and one internally
illuminated fascia sign and one non-illuminated
projecting sign at 7 Cliffe Court, Yeadon LS19 7YU
(Application number 14/01094/ADV)

(Report attached)

THE FORMER ROYAL PARK SCHOOL SITE -
UPDATE

To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer
which provides an update on progress to redevelop
the former Royal Park Primary School site at
Queens Road, Leeds, LS6 1NY.

(Report attached)

35 -
42

43 -
46



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

11

12

Guiseley and
Rawdon

PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION -
ALTERATIONS TO CONSENTED
DEVELOPMENT AND ADDITIONAL AREAS OF
NEW BUILD RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT
HIGH ROYDS HOSPITAL SITE, BRADFORD
ROAD, GUISELEY

To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer
which introduces a

Pre-Application Presentation for amendmants to
the consented scheme for the redevelopment of
the former High Royds Hospital site, Menston.
Including areas of new residential development
within the Greenbelt, consented Commercial Units
to become residential and residential conversion of
the Central Administration Block in place of the
Approved Assisted Living Units at the former High
Royds Hospital site, Bradford Road, Guiseley

(Report attached)

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on
Thursday 29" May 2014 at 1.30pm in the Civic
Hall, Leeds.

47 -
54



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable
those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties— code of
practice

a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context of
the discussion that took
[...]
ll at 9:20 am prompt. Please contact Steve Butler Area
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 9:15 am

Panel will commence in the Civic Hall at 1.30pm

Yours sincerely

Andy Booth
Governance Officer

www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE
Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 6

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
THURSDAY, 3RD APRIL, 2014
PRESENT: Councillor J McKenna in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, A Castle,
M Coulson, R Finnigan, C Gruen, J Hardy,
C Towler, P Truswell and R Wood

109 Chair's opening remarks

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting

110 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following part of the agenda designated exempt on the
grounds that is likely, in view of the business to be transacted or the nature of
the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information as designated as follows:

The appendix referred to in minute 114 under Schedule 12A Local
Government Act 1972 and the terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule
10.4(5) and on the grounds it contains information in respect of which a claim
to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.
Whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, in all the circumstances of
the case, maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the public
interest in disclosing this information at this time

111 Late ltems

There were no formal late items, however the Panel was in receipt of a
photograph of the site at Deanhurst, Gelderd Road Gildersome — Application
13/05511/FU — which had been tabled by Officers in response to a matter
which had been raised on the site visit earlier in the day (minute 117 refers)

The Chair also made reference to a document prepared by the Hyde
Park Olympic Legacy Action Group, he had just been handed in respect of
Application 13/00868/OT — Victoria Road (minute 114 refers) and stated that
the document was too detailed to consider at such a late stage

112 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests although
later in the meeting two Members brought to the Panel’s attention matters in

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 1st May, 2014

Page 11



113

114

relation to application 13/05650/FU — 1 Sydenham Street Holbeck (minute
116 refers)

Minutes

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the South and West Plans Panel
meeting held on 6™ March 2014 be approved

Application 13/00868/OT - Outlne application for residential
development and retail store -Victoria Road, Headingley

Further to minute 72 of the South and West Plans Panel meeting held
on 5™ December 2013, where Panel resolved not to accept the Officer’s
recommendation to grant outline approval for residential development and
retail store and requested a further report be brought back setting out possible
reasons for refusal based upon the concerns expressed by Panel, Members
considered a further report of the Chief Planning Officer. Appended to the
report was information considered to be exempt, which related to legal advice
which had been sought by the Council on this matter

Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting

Officers presented the report; outlined the issues which had been
considered following the Panel meeting in December 2013 and explained the
difficulties Officers considered they would have in substantiating the proposed
reasons for refusal of the application at an appeal

The report before Panel asked Members to consider the information
provided and to re-assess their resolution of 5™ December 2013 to refuse the
application. Reference was made to the proposed S106 package, with it
being stressed
[...]
ect to the signing of a S106 Agreement for a commuted sum of
£123,000 for improvements to footpath to Kirkstall Forge Railway Station and
canal tow path, laying out and maintenance of open space and public access
areas; the provision of a commuted sum of £60,000 for education; any further
detailed design changes required to the proposed house types and layout and
subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report

Date and time of next meeting

Thursday 1% May 2014 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 1st May, 2014

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Agenda Item 7

Originator: Carol
Cunningham
Tel: 0113 24 77998

-~ CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Planning Officer -

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Date: 1 May 2014

Subject: Discharge condition application 14/00720/COND related to planning approval

Application number 06/01130/FU — Residential Development for 164 houses and
apartments at Cemetery Road Pudsey

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE

David Wilson Homes 6/02/2014 1/05/2014
Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:
Pudsey Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Yes | Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION

Members are requested to approve the landscaping plan and discharge the condition

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 A planning application for a residential development of 164 dwellings was
considered by Plans Panel on 29 November 2007 and approved in December 2008.
Condition 25 related to submission of landscaping scheme. The boundary treatment
on the eastern side of the development has not been carried out in accordance with
the approved landscaping scheme. To rectify this a new discharge of condition
application has been submitted and this report recommends Members of Panel
approve the amendments to the boundary treatment on the eastern boundary.
Because of previous Panel involvement it is considered appropriate 
[...]
ated that even if the fence
was relocated into its approved position a hedge would still not flourish. An officer
from the Public Rights of Way team has concerns regarding a hedge being planted
in this limited space as is would become a future maintenance issue and be prone to
littering.

The developer has requested that the wooden fence remains it is current position
and has offered to fund work to improve the public footpath instead. This involves
resurfacing the whole of this footpath from Cemetery Road up to the Vicarage at the
top of the path. The cobble stones at the beginning of the path will be retained and
repaired whilst the rest of the footpath will be resurfaced. The piece of land that
remains at the side of the public footpath and the existing wooden fence which is
owned by the developer will be resurfaced with flush cobble setts which will be
easier to maintain, will prevent littering and which will tie in the historic cobbles at the
entrance to the footpath.

The developer will also repair the stone wall that exists along the remainder length of
this public footpath. The Palisade security fence will be removed and the wooden
fence will also be boarded on the footpath side to prevent people climbing up the
fence and entering the gardens off this footpath.

A discharge of condition application has been submitted showing the proposed
works discussed above.
Page 20



3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS:

The site is a public footpath to the side of a completed residential development. The
footpath links Cemetery Road to the Vicarage with Tofts Road, Lower Tofts Road
and Church Lane beyond. The residential development abuts just under half of this
footpath which on the application side moves through POS then existing residential
development to the south. The Cemetery is the opposite side of the footpath with
allotments at the southern end. There are some cobble stones at the start of the
footpath with the rest of the footpath tar
[...]
CLUSION

The removal of the original wall and the loss of a well established hedge was
considered to have a detrimental impact on visual amenity on the adjacent public
footpath it was considered that a replacement hedge would improve visual amenity
but a fence behind would offer security to the residents whilst the hedge was
becoming established.

The fence being erected in the wrong place has resulted in their being lack of space
between the fence and the footpath for a hedge to establish to an adequate height
and width required for it to soften the existing fence.

Officers have negotiated other improvements to the public footpath which cover the
whole of the footpath and not just the section alongside the application site. The
other improvements also can be implemented without the fence position changing
and inconveniencing the residents who have invested money in landscaping,
decking and sheds backing on the fence.

On balance officers are supporting the changes
Background Papers:

Certificate of ownership: signed by applicant.
Planning application file.

Page 25



| 14/00720/cOND

567
& DATA TEAM, LEEDS cInta@er? 6 SCALE : 1/2500 0




Agenda Iltem 8

Originator: Bob Packham

Tel: 2478204

-~ CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST
Date: 1 May 2014

Subject: APPLICATION 14/01245/FU: CHANGE OF USE OF OUTBUILDING TO ICE
CREAM SHOP/PARLOUR at 173 SMALEWELL ROAD PUDSEY LS28 8HT

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
E Eccles 27/3/14 22/5/14
Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:
Equality and Diversity
Pudsey
Community Cohesion
No Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)
RECOMMENDATION:

Approve in principle and defer and delegate for determination by the Chief Planning
Officer, subject to the receipt of no material adverse comments being received before
the expiration of the advertisement period (2 May 2014), and subject to the following
conditions:

1. Standard time limit 3 years.

2. No outsi
[...]
PUBLIC/LOCAL RESPONSE:

Given the strength of local feeling for the former school clearly demonstrated over

the past decade or so, local consultation will be especially important for this

proposal. A consultation event will be arranged for a date in May or early June and

local people will be invited to contribute their views and preferences for the site.
Page 44



5.0

5.1

6.1

Three concept designs will be developed for the consultation to give a starting point
for discussions and these will set out a community garden option, a sports use option
and a children’s play area. These ideas are not ‘set in stone’. They are there for the
purpose of providing a starting point for consultation on potential uses and to help
generate ideas from the community.

CONSULTATION RESPONSES:

Although Ward Members are disappointed that a viable scheme could not be
delivered in the former school building, they are committed to the site being used for
community purpose and supportive of the Greenspace proposals.

CONCLUSION:

Following the consultation event a preferred option will be chosen and that will
progress to full feasibility stage, to ascertain the technical issues and provide an
overall cost estimate for the project. At the time of drafting this report it is too early
to give an indication on the overall timeframe. It may however be possible to give a
verbal indication at the meeting. At this time Panel Members are asked to note the
content of this report and raise any questions as appropriate.

Page 45



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

A

SCALE: 1/1500

Survey 100019567

se rights 2014 Ordnance
PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CIT\R:ag&146

© Crown copyright and databa




Agenda Item 11

Originator:  Susie Watson

Tel: 0113 2478000

-~ CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST
Date: 1°' MAY 2014

SUBJECT: PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION FOR AMENDMENTS TO THE
CONSENTED SCHEME FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER HIGH ROYDS
HOSPITAL, MENSTON, INCLUDING AREAS OF NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
WITHIN THE GREEN BELT, CONSENTED COMMERCIAL UNITS TO BECOME
RESIDENTIAL, AND RESIDENTIAL CONVERSION OF THE CENTRAL
ADMINISTRATION BLOCK IN PLACE OF THE APPROVED ASSISTED LIVING UNITS

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:
Guiseley & Rawdon Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

No Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap

RECOMMENDATION:
For Members to note the content of the report and presentation and to provide any
comments on the proposals.

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 This pre-application proposal relates to a number of proposed changes to the
consented scheme for the redevelopment of the former High Royds Hospital.
Planning permission and listed building consent (28/198/03/FU and 28/199/03/LI)
were originally granted in January 2005 (FU) and May 2005 (LI) for the conversion of
hospital buildings, along with some new building, to form 541 dwellings, offices,
medical facility, créche, assisted living units, retail units and sports pitches. At this
time the site was allocated as a Major Development Site (GB7) in the Unitary
Development Plan. The development was and is subject to a S106 package which
addressed matters such as transport contributions, off-site highway works, provision

of sports pitches and a sports and social club building, and affordable housing.
Page 47



1.2

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

Following these approvals, the majority of the new build element was carried out by
David Wilson Homes and is now occupied. Ben Bailey Homes subsequently took
over the site to carry out the conversion works. Whilst some of the original buildings
have now been converted and are occupied, there are a number of buildings that still
await conversion.

PROPOSAL:

It is now the Developer’s intention to pursue a number of amendments to the

consented scheme including:

e The erection of areas of new build housing

e The
[...]
of the site to the east and north of Block 21.

The land to the north of the site to the south of Block 21.

The land to the south of properties on Wharfedale Avenue, which is
situated towards the south western corner of the site.

ol Al

The Administration Block

Does the Panel have any comments specific to the proposals for the
Administration Block, which is the principal building on the site with the clock
tower, with regard to the loss of the assisted living units and their
replacement with flats and the proposals to reduce the scale of extensions?

Loss of commercial uses

Does the Panel have any comments with respect to the replacement of the
consented commercial elements of the scheme (offices, créche) with
residential, one shop to remain?

Page 53



N "
(o]
—
=
©
(o]
-~
o
W
=~
M
c
Y

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019567 0

PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS cimitag@j@ib4d SCALE : 1/8000




	Agenda
	Site Visit Letter
	6 Minutes - 3rd April 2014
	7 Discharge Condition Application 14/00720/COND related to Planning Approval Application number 06/01130/FU Œ Residential Development for 164 houses and Apartments at Cemetery Road, Pudsey, LS28 7HH
	8 APPLICATION 14/01245/FU: CHANGE OF USE OF OUTBUILDING TO ICE CREAM SHOP/PARLOUR at 173 SMALEWELL ROAD PUDSEY, LS28 8HT
	9 Application number 14/01096/FU Œ Change of use to betting shop (A2),installation of new shop front, two air conditioning condenser units,one satellite dish and one TV aerial at 7 Cliffe Court, Yeadon LS19 7YU And Application number 14/01094/ADV Œ One internally illuminated fascia sign and one non-illuminated projecting sign at 7 Cliffe Court, Yeadon LS19 7YU
	10 The Former Royal Park School Site - Update
	11 Pre-Application Presentation - Alterations to Consented Development and Additional Areas of New Build Residential Development at High Royds Hospital site, Bradford Road, Guiseley



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 29th May, 2014 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 1ST MAY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, A Castle, 
M Coulson, C Gruen, J Hardy, C Towler, 
P Truswell and G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

121 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable interests however Councillor M 
Coulson informed the Panel of discussions he had been involved in regarding 
Agenda Item 7, Residential Development for 164 houses and apartments at 
Cemetery Road, Pudsey. 
  

122 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Finnigan 
and R Wood. 
  
Councillor G Wilkinson was in attendance as substitute for Councillor R 
Wood. 
  

123 Minutes - 3rd April 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

124 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Regarding the application at Victoria Park, it was reported that there had been 
an approach from the Department of Communities and Local Government 
regarding a possible call-in at the request of a local MP.  There had not been 
any other outstanding objections or objections from Sport England. 
  

125 Discharge Condition Application 14/00720/COND related to Planning 
Approval Application number 06/01130/FU – Residential Development 
for 164 houses and Apartments at Cemetery Road, Pudsey, LS28 7HH  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to application 06/01130/FU – 
residential development for 164 houses and apartments at Cemetery Road, 
Pudsey and a proposal to discharge a condition – application 
14/00720/COND. 
  
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site photographs were 
displayed. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 29th May, 2014 

 

  
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
  

•       Planning permission for the site had been granted in 2008. 

•       The condition sought to be discharged related to the footpath at the 
side of the site.  Original plans had included a 1.5 metre high fence 
with a hedgerow.  This had not been carried out and the fencing used 
was higher and closer to the public footpath which did not leave room 
for a hedge.  There was also a palisade fence still on site. 

•       Following further negotiations with the developer, it was proposed that 
the palisade fence would be removed and the additional higher fencing 
should remain.  The entire footpath would be resurfaced and there 
would be cobbles set in between the path and the fence.  There would 
also be repairs to existing walls. 

•       The proposals were supported by Public Rights of Way and the 
Architectural Liaison Officer.  There had been some concerns 
expressed by the Conservation Officer. 

•       The proposals would not disturb those who had already moved in on 
site.  To go back to the original proposals would involve people having 
to alter gardens and move items including decking and sheds. 

  
Further to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
  

•       Although it was regrettable that the original plans had not been 
adhered to, it was generally felt that the proposals were reasonable 
taking into account the impact on residents should the original 
proposals be enforced. 

•       There was some concern that the developers had not complied with the 
original plans. 

•       The improved footpath would be easier to maintain. 

•       Landscaping of the undeveloped land – it was reported that this could 
be negotiated and Ward Members be involved. 

  
RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle but the decision 
be deferred for further consideration of the maintenance issues related to an 
area of land that lies between the footpath and the housing site.  If issues 
referred to could be resolved, the item did not need to return to Panel. 
  

126 APPLICATION 14/01245/FU: CHANGE OF USE OF OUTBUILDING TO ICE 
CREAM SHOP/PARLOUR at 173 SMALEWELL ROAD PUDSEY, LS28 8HT  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 29th May, 2014 

 

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of an outbuilding to an Ice Cream Shop/Parlour at 173 
Smalewell Road, Pudsey, LS28 8HT. 
  
Site plans and photographs were displayed. 
  
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
  

•       The only outside alteration to the building would be the inclusion of a 
serving hatch. 

•       Reference to green belt and retail policies. 

•       Representation from local residents with concerns regarding vehicular 
movement and potential for growth. 

•       Conditions to the application. 

•       It was a very small development and felt to be compliant with policy. 

  
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.  Additional condition to 
ensure the building can only be used for business purposes. 
  

127 Application number 14/01096/FU – Change of use to betting shop 
(A2),installation of new shop front, two air conditioning condenser 
units,one satellite dish and one TV aerial at 7 Cliffe Court, Yeadon LS19 
7YU And Application number 14/01094/ADV – One internally illuminated 
fascia sign and one non-illuminated projecting sign at 7 Cliffe Court, 
Yeadon LS19 7YU  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to the following applications 
at 7 Cliffe Court, Yeadon: 
  

•       Application 14/01096/FU - Change of use to betting shop (A2), 
installation of new shop front, two air conditioning condenser units, one 
satellite dish and one tv aerial. 

•       Application 14/01094/ADV - One internally illuminated fascia sign and 
one non-illuminated projecting sign. 

  

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and plans and photographs 
of the proposals were displayed. 
  
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 29th May, 2014 

 

•       The premises were previously used as a travel agent. 

•       It was not felt that the proposals would have an impact on the retail 
function of the area. 

•       Details of internal layout and signage were explained. 

•       It was recommended that the proposals be approved. 

  
The Panel was informed of a recent announcement from the Department of 
Culture, Media and Support and the Department of Communities and Local 
Government regarding gambling protection and control.  A consultation was to 
be undertaken and there was a proposal that all betting shops would have to 
receive planning approval.   
  
An objector to the application addressed the meeting.  Issues highlighted 
included the following: 
  

•       The application for signage was not within the fitting of the conservation 
area. 

•       Should the application be approved then there should be condition that 
the applicant reflects the history and cultural heritage of the area. 

•       There were already 2 betting shops in the area and to add another 
would be superfluous and unnecessary. 

  
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
  

•       There would be difficulties justifying a refusal based on the grounds 
that it reduced the shopping function of the area. 

•       The premises would also be subject to licensing permission. 

•       The air conditioning units would be located to the side of the premises. 

•       Concern that to approve the proposals would not be consistent with 
policy and the cumulative impact of too many betting shops. 

  
Members voted against the officer recommendation to approve the application 
with the regard to the change of use to betting shop (A2), installation of new 
shop front, two air conditioning condenser units, one satellite dish and one tv 
aerial and were subsequently asked to provide reasons for refusal. 
  
RESOLVED –  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 29th May, 2014 

 

  
(1)  That Application 14/01906/FU be refused.  Officers to bring report to 

next available Panel with reasons for refusal based upon proposals not 
contributing to vitality and viability of town centre and over 
concentration of such uses in the area. 

(2)  That Application 14/01094/ADV be deferred pending the outcome of 
Application 14/01906/FU at the next available Panel. 

  
128 The Former Royal Park School Site - Update  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer provided the Panel with an update on 
the former Royal Park School site and the progress to develop the site for 
Greenspace. 
  
It was reported that the only building remaining on the site was the former 
caretaker’s house and there was a possibility of this being used by West 
Yorkshire Police.  There were proposals for the site to become a permanent 
Greenspace and discussions had been held with local Ward Members.  There 
would be a public consultation event in June. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

129 Pre-Application Presentation - Alterations to Consented Development 
and Additional Areas of New Build Residential Development at High 
Royds Hospital site, Bradford Road, Guiseley  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a pre-application 
presentation for amendments to the consented scheme for the redevelopment 
of the former High Royds Hospital, Menston including areas of new residential 
development within the green belt, consented commercial units to become 
residential and residential conversion of the central administration block in 
place of the approved assisted living units. 
  
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
  
Issues highlighted regarding the pre-application included the following: 
  

•       The site had been developed under permission approved in 2005. 

•       Proposed changes to the original plans included the change of use of 
some of the existing buildings and erection of new buildings. 

•       The proposals for an assisted living scheme in the administration block 
had not attracted an operator and there were fresh proposals to 
develop this into houses and flats. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 29th May, 2014 

 

•       Viable operators had not been found for other parts of the proposed 
development for shops, a GP practice and a crèche. 

  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following: 
  

•       The proposals were heritage led and not building led. 

•       The revised proposals would have less impact in the terms of 
demolition and new building. 

•       English Heritage were supportive of the proposals for the 
administration building. 

•       Historical importance of the site and buildings – the proposals aimed to 
re-develop the existing listed buildings rather than demolish and re-
build 

•       Members were shown a photo montage of the original proposals 
against the new proposals – the new proposals were less obtrusive 
and did not obscure views as much as the original. 

  
In response to Members questions, the following was discussed: 
  

•       Use of the ballroom for community use – this would be consulted on 
and existing residents would have to be taken into consideration. 

•       Design of new buildings – these would be kept within the character of 
the area and in keeping with the listed heritage. 

•       Provision of a GPs surgery – there had been a marketing exercise and 
some initial offers that were not viable. 

•       Sports and social facilities – discussion was ongoing and there were 
proposals for a new building on site which would also be used as a 
pavilion for cricket and football changing rooms. 

•       Affordable housing – this was being done in 4 phases, the first two 
were complete and there were approximately 15 to be completed on 
the third phase. 

  
The Panel heard representations from a local Ward Councillor and Members 
of the Public.  Issues raised included the following: 
  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 29th May, 2014 

 

•       Concern regarding the none delivery of employment opportunities, a 
crèche, shops and GP practice.  Alternative solutions would be 
preferred. 

•       Concern that the proposals would join onto the boundary with Bradford. 

•       It was hoped that the ballroom could be restored and open for use to 
the wider community. 

•       The importance for new building to be of a quality design. 

•       Concern that some of the existing buildings were falling into a state of 
disrepair. 

•       Concern regarding the loss of Greenbelt land. 

•       Provision of highways measures, traffic lights and new bus services as 
proposed had not happened. 

•       A request for developers to work with the Aireborough Civic Society. 

•       School places and children having to travel by car to school adding to 
traffic problems. 

  
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
  

•       Concern regarding the quality of some of the new building and 
assurances that new build would be of a quality design. 

•       A request for a more extensive site visit. 

•       Concern regarding the loss of sustainability features. 

•       Concern regarding none delivery of the Section 106 infrastructure. 

•       Work should be carried out with those who commission GP services. 

  
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
  

130 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 29 May 2014 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 


